The Intellectually Handicapped Children's Society (South Canterbury Branch) Incorporated Order 1971

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 13th day of April 1971

Present:

THE RIGHT HON, J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Intellectually Handicapped Children's Society (South Canterbury Branch) Incorporated Order 1971.
- 2. The Intellectually Handicapped Children's Society (South Canterbury Branch) Incorporated, an organisation approved by the Minister of Labour under section 3 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, is hereby granted exemption in respect of the sheltered workshop at Theodosia Street, Timaru, from:
 - (a) All the provisions of every award and industrial agreement which would otherwise be applicable in respect of persons employed in that workshop; and
 - (b) Section 34 of the Factories Act 1946 and all the provisions of the Annual Holidays Act 1944 and the Minimum Wage Act 1945.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (Lab. H.O. 30/2/11--25)

Authorising the Northland Harbour Board to Reclaim Endowment Land at Paihia

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 26th day of April 1971

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 175 (3) of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Northland Harbour Board to reclaim from the sea at Paihia an area of 1 rood 35 perches, more or less, of endowment land as shown on sheet 15 of plan M.D. 13992, deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 43/8/9/18)

Member of the New Zealand Historic Places Trust Appointed

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 3rd day of May 1971

Present:

THE HON. J. RAE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 5 of the Historic Places Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Minister of Internal Affairs, hereby appoints the under-mentioned person to be a member of the New Zealand Historic Places Trust for a term of 3 years expiring with 30 April 1974.

Nominated by the New Zealand Archaeological Association: Janet Marjorie Davidson, M.A.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 60/70/2)

Declaring Certain Corporate Bodies to be Corporations to Which Section 86 of the Public Revenues Act 1953 Applies

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 3rd day of May 1971

Present .

THE HON. J. RAE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Revenues Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the corporate bodies specified in the Schedule hereto to be corporations to which section 86 of that Act applies.

SCHEDULE

Air New Zealand Limited.
New Zealand Broadcasting Corporation.
New Zealand National Airways Corporation.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 40/15/3)

Member of National Research Advisory Council Appointed

PURSUANT to section 3 of the National Research Advisory Council Act 1963, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Ian Edward Coop, M.Sc.(N.Z.), D.PHIL.(OXON), F.N.Z.I.C., to be a member of the National Research Advisory Council as on and from 1 August 1971 until 31 May 1974.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of April 1971.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Science.

Appointment of Officers Under the Child Welfare Act 1925

Pursuant to section 2 of the Child Welfare Act 1925, the Minister of Education hereby appoints:

Mehlhopt, Alfred Dennis; Murdock, Warren Thomas; McCarthy, Kevin Joseph; Robinson, John; Letham, Roland Grant; Gilbert, Margaret Roseanne Agnes; Barton, Margaret June.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of April 1971.

D. N. McKAY, for Minister of Education.

Child Welfare Act 1925—Revoking Appointment of Child Welfare Officers

Pursuant to the Child Welfare Act 1925, the Minister of Education hereby notifies that as the under-mentioned persons have ceased to be Child Welfare Officers, their appointment made under section 2 of the said Act has been revoked as from the date hereof.

Maloney, Kevin Barry; Schmidtke, Deborah Russell; Howell, Gael Francis; Gillespie, Irene Margaret; Parker, Elizabeth Carol; Britton, Michael Charles; Cohen, Elizabeth Bowers; Harmsworth, Patrick Raymond; Mills, Heather.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of April 1971.

D. N. McKAY, for Minister of Education.